RESOLUTION NO. 2020-079

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY TRANSPORTATION EXPENDITURE PLAN FOR THE PROPOSED 2020 TRANSPORTATION SALES TAX BALLOT MEASURE AS TENTATIVELY ADOPTED BY THE SACRAMENTO TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, the Sacramento Transportation Authority (STA) administers the countywide self-help transportation funds approved by voters; and

WHEREAS, STA is considering adoption of an ordinance that will impose a 40year half-cent sales tax for priority infrastructure repairs, transportation/transit capital improvements, and ongoing roadway, traffic, and transit maintenance and operational programs; and

WHEREAS, as part of the sales tax ordinance, STA must adopt a Transportation Expenditure Plan (TEP) that governs the expenditure of revenues generated by the sales tax; and

WHEREAS, State Law requires that the TEP must first be approved by the Sacramento County Board Supervisors and the city councils representing both a majority of the cities in the County and a majority of the population residing in the incorporated areas of the County. (California Public Utilities Code, Section 180206).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove does hereby approve the Transportation Expenditure Plan for the proposed 2020 transportation sales tax ballot measure as tentatively adopted by the Sacramento Transportation Authority.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 8th day of April 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

LINDGREN.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-079

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 8, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS:

Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California